

RESOLUTION No. 18-512

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF PLACER AND COUNTY OF NEVADA IN THE DONNER PASS ROAD AREA (DISTRICT 5)

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2017, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-597 approving an agreement between the County of Placer and the County of Nevada for snow removal services in the Donner Pass Road Area; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works has arranged to provide snow removal service in house this winter; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works will have one snow blower capable of handling the snow removal needs in the Donner Pass area; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works recommends amending the existing agreement with the County of Placer to provide coverage on an as needed basis during extreme winter events and for unanticipated situations; and

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed amount does not require adjustment at this time; and

WHEREAS, the agreement allows for renewal "for up to two (2) additional one-year terms by mutual agreement made in writing"; and

WHEREAS, the County of Placer and County of Nevada Directors of Public Works agree to amend the agreement; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in budget code 1114-30107-703-1000/521140 to cover the remaining contract amount of \$57,546.36.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute on behalf of Nevada County Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement approved by Resolution 17-597.

	×	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2018</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard AndersonNoes:None.Absent:None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Hughlath

Edward Scofield, iel Chair

11/21/2018 cc:

DPW* AC* (Release) Placer County

10/23/2018 cc:

DPW* AC* (Hold)

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF PLACER AND COUNTY OF NEVADA

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is executed this 23rd day of October, 2018, by and between COUNTY OF PLACER and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled "Agreement for Snow Removal Services between the County of Placer and County of Nevada.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2019 in accordance with Section 5 of the aforementioned Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. That the termination date identified in Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby extended to June 30, 2019.
- 2. That the maximum contract amount for Fiscal Year 2018/19 is \$57,546.36.
- 3. That in all other respects the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF PLACER

COUNTY OF NEVADA

By:

Ken Grehm Director of Public Works

By

Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works